

No. 23-5618  
(CAPITAL CASE)

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GUSTAVO TIJERINA SANDOVAL,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNAE SWIERGULA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ESTELLE HEBRON-JONES  
EMILY FOLLANSBEE  
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE  
9390 Research Blvd  
Kaleido II, Suite 210  
Austin, TX 78759  
(512) 320-8300  
(512) 477-2153 (fax)  
jswiergula@texasdefender.org  
ehebron-jones@texasdefender.org  
efollansbee@texasdefender.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERITIORARI ..... 1

I. Mr. Tijerina Sandoval’s Constitutional Right to Be Present at the Pro-  
ceeding Was Raised and Decided by the Court Below ..... 2

II. The Claim Decided by the State Court was Grounded in Federal Law ..... 4

III. The State Misapprehends the First Question Presented ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 767 So. 2d 986 (Miss. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899) .....	4
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) .....	3
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	3
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....	7
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	8, 11
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884) .....	3
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	3
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	2, 4
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) .....	2, 7
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	12
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	2
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	12
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	12, 14
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985) .....	3
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	10

*United States v. Moreland*,  
703 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

**Statutes**

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 33.03 ..... 6, 7  
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.01 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 4  
U.S. Const. Amend. V ..... 3  
U.S. Const. Amend. VI ..... 2, 3, 4, 7  
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 2, 3, 4
